
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 18 October 2018 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make sui
[...]
cal.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Councillors' Forum – Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 43)  

Lord Porter of Spalding CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr James Jamieson (Vice 
Chairman) 

Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Nadeem Ahmed Pendle Borough Council 
Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 

Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown OBE Arun District Council 
Cllr Nick Chard Kent County Council 

Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Charlotte Haitham Taylor Wokingham Borough Council 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Linda Haysey East Herts Council 

Cllr Matthew Hicks Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 
Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset County Council 
Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 

Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 

Cllr Oonagh Moulton Merton London Borough Council 
Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 

Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Andrew Proctor Broadland District Council 

Cllr Lynn Riley Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Nicholas Rushton Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
Cllr David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 

  
  



 

 

  
Labour ( 39)  
Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 

Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
Cllr Clare Coghill Waltham Forest London Borough Council 

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
Cllr Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 

Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Sabia Hussain Slough Borough Council 
Cllr Peter John OBE Southwark Council 

Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
Cllr Bryony Rudkin Ipswich Borough Council 

Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 

Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 

Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 

Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Sue Jeffrey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 

Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 

Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
Cllr Robert Stewart Swansea City and County Council 



 

 

Ms Fiona Twycross AM Greater London Authority 

Cllr Alan Waters Norwich City Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 10)  

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 

Cllr Alan Connett Devon County Council 
Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 

Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

Cllr Paul Tilsley CBE Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 

Vacancy Liberal Democrat Group 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 
  
Independent ( 8)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Clarence Barrett Havering London Borough Council 
Cllr Wayne Davies Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 

Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
Cllr Carolyn Rule Cornwall Council 

Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 

Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

  



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Thursday 18 October 2018 
 
12.30 pm 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item      Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Minister of State for Care, Caroline Dinenage MP 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Chairman's Update 
 

7 - 8  

4.   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
 

  

a) Children and Young People Board - Councillor 
Anntoinette Bramble 

 

9 - 12  

b) City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE 
 

13 - 16  

c) Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Ian 
Hudspeth 

 

17 - 20  

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Cllr 
Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 

 

21 - 22  

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board - Councillor Martin Tett 

 

23 - 24  

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor 
Peter Fleming 

 

25 - 26  

g) People and Places Board - Councillor Mark 
Hawthorne MBE 

 

27 - 30  

h) Resources Board - Councillor Richard Watts 
 

31 - 34  



 

 

i) Safer and Stronger Communities Board - 
Councillor Simon Blackburn 

 

35 - 38  

5.   Digest of the last meeting 
 

39 - 43  

   

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 24 January 2019, 12.30 pm, Westminster 

Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

Councillors Forum 

 

18 October 2018 

 
 

Minister of State for Care, Caroline Dinenage MP 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 
 

Summary 

This paper provides background to the LGA Councillors’ Forum discussion with the Minister 
of State for Care, Caroline Dinenage MP. 
 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Contact officer:  Matt Hibberd  

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3160  

Email:    matthew.hibberd@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the LGA Councillors’ Forum notes this report as background. 
 

Action 

As directed by Members. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Councillors Forum 

 

18 October 2018 

 

Minister of State for Care, Caroline Dinenage MP   

Background 

1. In November 2017, the Government announced its intention to publish a green paper on 

adult social care reform “by summer recess 2018”. Following the January 2018 Cabinet 

reshuffle, it was announced that the newly renamed Department of Health and Social 

Care (DHSC) would assume oversight of the green paper. Caroline Dinenage was 

appointed as Minister of State for Care on 9 January. The Minister attended Councillors’ 

Forum in March 2018 and talked about the green paper, quality, housing, integration and 

loneliness. 

 

2. In June 2018, shortly after the announcement of new funding for the NHS rising to £20.5 

billion per year by 2023/24, the Government announced that its green paper would be 

pushed back until the autumn, “around the same time” as the NHS Plan. 

 

3. In light of this further delay to the Government’s proposals for the future of care and 

support, the LGA’s Chairman and Group Leaders approved plans for the LGA to develop 

its own green paper on adult social care and wellbeing. 

 

4. The LGA’s green paper, The lives we want to lead, was published on 31 July and was 

aimed at stimulating a nationwide debate about how best to fund the care we want to see 

in all our communities for adults of all ages, and how our wider care and health system 

can be better geared towards supporting and improving people’s wellbeing. The lives we 

want to lead posed a series of 30 consultation questions across a range of topics and the 

deadline for responses ended on 26 September. 

 

5. The Minister of State for Care attended the LGA Community Wellbeing Board’s annual 

‘away day’ on 27 September. Her comments covered unpaid carers, funding, quality and 

the NHS Plan. 

 

6. The Minister’s attendance at Councillors’ Forum is an important opportunity for Members 

to learn more, and ask questions, about the Government’s plans for the future of adult 

social care – both in terms of longer-term reform (the green paper), and the short-

medium term fundi
[...]
v.uk/about/news/councils-issue-warning-about-sale-illegal-toxic-cosmetics
https://local.gov.uk/about/news/lga-responds-new-strategy-introduced-office-product-safety-and-standards
https://local.gov.uk/about/news/lga-responds-which-report-unidentifiable-fire-risk-appliances
https://local.gov.uk/about/news/heatwave-bathers-warned-drowning-risk-following-recent-deaths
https://local.gov.uk/about/news/delay-fobt-stake-cut-could-cost-gamblers-ps3-billion


 Councillors’ Forum 

18 October 2018 

 

     

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 
Position: Principal Policy Advisor  
Phone no: 020 7664 3241 
Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 4i

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

 

Councillors’ Forum  

 

18 October 2018 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 19 July 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 

  Declarations of Interest 
 

  Lord Gary Porter introduced Cllr Adele Morris (Deputy Chair of Environment, Economy, 
Housing & Transport Board) to take questions on the item and offer a perspective on 
behalf of the LGA. 
 
Cllr Adele Morris introduced Susan Emmett, Head of Engagement, Homes England. 
 
Susan Emmett spoke about affordable housing being one of the defining issues of our 
time and there is a lot of work to do. The average home costs eight times more than the 
average income and in places like London and Oxford this can be in double figures. 
There is a whole generation of young people who cannot get on the housing ladder. To 
tackle this the government aims to build 300,000 homes a year by 2025. While that 
target is not being reached, 74% more homes are being built than last year. 
 
Susan Emmett stated that Homes England are moving away from the old model of 
grant distribution and individual investment programs. Homes England are supporting 
partne
[...]
ate 2017. Data analysis found 
that authorities are expected to take on loses and councils would save money through 

Page 40

Agenda Item 5

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5.33%20Town%20Centre_04_web.pdf
mailto:Susan.Emmett@homesengland.gov.uk


 

 

Councillors’ Forum  

 

18 October 2018 

 

 

the mutual, with unexpected loses also being covered. Councils who sign up will not 
have to go through an expensive council procurement process. 
 
The mutual will follow the Hybrid Discretionary Mutual model and aggregate stop loss 
cover will be included. The costs of the mutual will go down over the years and any 
surplus will go back to authorities or into the mutual. Officers will be visiting authorities 
and there is an event on 18th September at 18 Smith Square. 
 
Lord Porter highlighted that the Local Government Mutual will save councils money and 
the tax payer. 
 
 

10   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
 
 
Cllr Roy Perry, Vice-Chair of Children and Young People Board pay tribute to Cllr 
Richard Watts for his hard work as chair. Cllr Roy Perry highlighted the work the board 
has done on home education. 
 
Members noted the LGA Board Chair’s reports.  
 
 
 

11   Digest of the last meeting 
 
Members agreed the minutes as an accurate summary of the discussion at the 
previous meeting on Thursday 7 June 2018. 
 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Members Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
 Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Brown OBE Arun District Council 
 Cllr Vanessa Churchman Isle of Wight Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Deborah Croney Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Councillors’ Forum  

 

18 October 2018 

 

 

 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr John Hart Devon County Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Geoffrey Theobald 

OBE 
 

 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr Colin Riley Castle Point Borough Council 
 Mayor James Palmer Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 

Combined Authority 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Clare Coghill Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Sabia Hussain Slough Borough Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Ipswich Borough Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Devon County Council 

Page 42

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Councillors’ Forum  

 

18 October 2018 

 

 

 Cllr Paul Tilsley CBE Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 
 Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 
 Vacancy Liberal Democrats 
 Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Wayne Davies Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
 Cllr Carolyn Rule Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Mayor Tim Bowles West of England Combined Authority 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
 Ms Fiona Twycross AM London Fire and Emergency Planning 

Authority (LFEPA) 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

 
In Attendance Susan Emmett Homes England 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 Minister of State for Care, Caroline Dinenage MP
	3 Chairman's Update
	4a Children and Young People Board - Councillor Anntoinette Bramble
	4b City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE
	4c Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Ian Hudspeth
	4d Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE
	4e Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Councillor Martin Tett
	4f Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor Peter Fleming
	4g People and Places Board - Councillor Mark Hawthorne MBE
	4h Resources Board - Councillor Richard Watts
	4i Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Councillor Simon Blackburn
	5 Digest of the last meeting
	 18 Smith Square Map



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 18 October 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2   Minister of State for Care, Caroline Dinenage MP 
 
Lord Gary Porter introduced Caroline Dinenage MP, Minister of State for Care. Caroline 
Dinenage MP thanked the Chairman for inviting her back to the Councillors Forum. 
 
Caroline Dinenage MP stated that Social Care and Health should be linked and she is 
very pleased to see this is the case in her portfolio. The LGA is a vital partner in this link 
and councils up and down the country do a lot of work to integrate Social Care and Health. 
Caroline Dinenage MP highlighted the following points: 

 How important the community is to the care sector and local government is best 
placed to put community into care. It allows residents to tell their story once and be 
supported throughout their journey.  

 Personal care budgets are important to service users. When personal care budgets 
work, they bring down the general cost of health and keep residents in their 
communities. 

 The work around the Adult Social Care green paper is important and we need to 
reach a long term plan on how we will fund social care. 

 Technology will play a vital role in making sure residents keep their independence 
in their communities. 

 The workforce is important to social care and the great work that is currently being 
done. Unpaid carers were a big part of the green paper and they will be a 
protected. 

 The recent Loneliness strategy was important for the work it will do for the new 
challenges we are facing. 

 Funding for increased hardships the care sector faces in the winter is going 
through local authorities, which is important for getting the funding into the hands 
of residents who need it. 

 
Caroline Dinenage MP thanked the Councillors’ Forum for asking her back and she 
welcomed any questions. 
 
Members made the following comments 



 

 

 
 

 

 What impact will Brexit have on EU nationals working in the care sector. 

 Child social care is very expensive since the NHS has handed over responsibility, 
this is a new strain on local government. 

 Those accessing social care are usually in a bad way before they go for support, 
how can local government get residents help sooner. 

 
 
Caroline Dinenage MP responded  

 Employers should be urged to sign up for early resident’s status, as the care sector 
will be a pilot for this system. The issues in the workforce are bad enough without 
stopping those currently working in the sector from doing their important jobs.  

 The journey a young person in care can be really long and can be expensive for 
local government to cover. Raise these concerns with your local MP to get this 
concern heard.  

 The Adult Social Care green paper will give a series of options that can highlight 
these funding concerns. 

 
 

3   Chairman's Update 
 
Members noted the chairman’s update. 
 
 

4   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
 
Members noted the LGA Board Chair’s reports. 
 
 

5   Digest of the last meeting 
 
Members agreed the minutes as an accurate summary of the discussion at the previous 
meeting on Thursday 19 July 2018 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 

 
Members Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Charlotte Haitham 

Taylor 
Wokingham Borough Council 

 Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Rory Love OBE Shepway District Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Nicholas Rushton Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
 Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
 Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Devon County Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Clarence Barrett Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Nadeem Ahmed Pendle Borough Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee CBE Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Gillian Brown OBE Arun District Council 
 Cllr Nick Chard Kent County Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Linda Haysey East Herts Council 
 Cllr Matthew Hicks Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset County Council 
 Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 
 Cllr Oonagh Moulton Merton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Andrew Proctor Broadland District Council 
 Cllr Lynn Riley Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
 Cllr David Williams Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes CBE Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Clare Coghill Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
 Cllr Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
 Cllr Paulette Hamilton Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Sabia Hussain Slough Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter John OBE Southwark Council 
 Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Ipswich Borough Council 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Paul Tilsley CBE Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

 Cllr Wayne Davies Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
 Cllr Carolyn Rule Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr John Beesley  Bournemouth Borough Counci 

 
 


